To some degree, the NII-based findings contrast with those of the EVE-based analysis discussed above which indicates that the
institution was generally liability sensitive at both June 30, 2017 and June 30, 2016.  To a large extent, the level and direction of risk
exposure assessed by the NII-based and EVE-based methodologies may differ based on the comparative terms over which risk exposure
is measured by those methodologies.  As noted earlier, EVE-based analysis generally takes a longer-term view of interest rate risk by
measuring changes in the present value of cash flows of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities over their expected lives.
By contrast, the NII-based analysis presented below takes a comparatively shorter-term view of interest rate risk by measuring the
forecasted changes in the net interest income generated by those interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities over a one-year
period. As noted above, the low level of interest rates prevalent at June 30, 2017 and June 30, 2016 precluded the modeling of most
decreasing rate scenarios as parallel downward shifts in the yield curve would have resulted in negative interest rates for many points
along that curve as of those analysis dates.

   June 30, 2017

Net Interest

Income ("NII")
Change in

Interest Rates
Balance Sheet
Composition

Measurement
Period

$ Amount
of NII

$ Change
in NII

% Change
in NII

   (Dollars In Thousands)
+300 bps   Static   One Year   $ 105,658   $ (727 )   (0.68)  %
+200 bps   Static   One Year   106,436   51   0.05
+100 bps   Static   One Year   106,614   229   0.22

0 bps   Static   One Year   106,385   -   -
-100 bps   Static   One Year   104,900   (1,485 )   (1.40)

79

   June 30, 2016

Net Interest

Income ("NII")
Change in

Interest Rates
Balance Sheet
Composition

Measurement
Period

$ Amount
of NII

$ Change
in NII

% Change
in NII

   (Dollars In Thousands)
+300 bps   Static   One Year   $ 98,393   $ 2,479   2.58  %
+200 bps   Static   One Year   97,694   1,780   1.86
+100 bps   Static   One Year   96,739   825   0.86

0 bps   Static   One Year   95,914   -   -

Notwithstanding the rate change scenarios presented in the EVE and earnings-based analyses above, future interest rates and their
effect on net portfolio value or net interest income are not predictable. Computations of prospective effects of hypothetical interest rate
changes are based on numerous assumptions, including relative levels of market interest rates, prepayments and deposit run-offs and
should not be relied upon as indicative of actual results. Certain shortcomings are inherent in this type of computation. Although certain